# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		<u> </u>			
Name Execution Date						
Douglas A Burkett				11/03/2011		
Edmond L Phillipps Jr.				11/03/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY	ΠΑΤΑ					
[				]		
Name:		Henny Penny Corporation				
Street Address:		1219 U.S. Rt. 35 West				
Internal Address:		P.O. Box 60				
City:		Eaton				
State/Country:		ОНЮ				
Postal Code:	45320	45320				
Propert	y i ype		Number			
Propert		132151				
[		132151				
Application Number	E DATA					
Application Number	:E DATA (202)585-	-1001				
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7	-1001 7700				
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email:	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7 james.arp	-1001 7700 bin@ba	158			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7 james.arp <i>I be sent to the e-ma</i> e: Baker Bot	-1001 7700 bin@ba ail addro tts, LLF	ikerbotts.com ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7 james.arp <i>I be sent to the e-ma</i> e: Baker Bot 1299 Pen	-1001 7700 bin@ba ail addra tts, LLF insylva	158 Ikerbotts.com <i>tess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i>			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7 james.arp <i>I be sent to the e-ma</i> e: Baker Bot 1299 Pen The Warn	-1001 7700 bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bing bing bing bing bing bing bing bing	ikerbotts.com <i>ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> o nia Avenue, NW			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7 james.arp <i>I be sent to the e-ma</i> e: Baker Bot 1299 Pen The Warn	-1001 7700 bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bing bing bing bing bing bing bing bing	ikerbotts.com ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7 james.arp <i>I be sent to the e-ma</i> e: Baker Bot 1299 Pen The Warn Washingto	-1001 7700 bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bing bing bing bing bing bing bing bing	ikerbotts.com <i>ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> o nia Avenue, NW			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7 james.arp <i>I be sent to the e-ma</i> e: Baker Bot 1299 Pen The Warn Washingto	-1001 7700 bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bing bing bing bing bing bing bing bing	158 Ikerbotts.com <i>tess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> o nia Avenue, NW STRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-2400			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7 james.arp <i>I be sent to the e-ma</i> e: Baker Bot 1299 Pen The Warn Washingto ET NUMBER:	-1001 7700 bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bing bing bing bing bing bing bing bing	158 Ikerbotts.com <i>ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> nia Avenue, NW STRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-2400			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	E DATA (202)585- 202 639-7 james.arp <i>I be sent to the e-ma</i> e: Baker Bot 1299 Pen The Warn Washingto ET NUMBER: ER:	-1001 7700 bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bin@ba bing bing bing bing bing bing bing bing	158 Ikerbotts.com <i>ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> nia Avenue, NW STRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-2400			

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 018853.0810

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Douglas A. Burkett, a citizen of the United States of America and a resident of Eaton, Ohio, U.S.A., and Edmond L. Phillipps, Jr. a citizen of the United States of America and a resident of Cincinnati, Ohio, U.S.A., have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to the subject matter of:

#### SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF IMPLEMENTING AN ELECTRODE FOR COOKING MEDIUM QUALITY MEASUREMENT

which are described in applications for United States Letters Patent, filed on August 22, 2010, and assigned U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/375,851, and filed on August 22, 2011, and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 13/215,158; and in an international patent application filed on August 22, 2011, and assigned International Patent Application No. PCT/US2011/048701;

AND, WHEREAS, Henny Penny Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, having a place of business at 1219 U.S. Rt. 35 West, P.O. Box 60, Eaton, Ohio 45320 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said improvements; said United States and international patent applications; any other United States applications or requests for reexamination, based in whole or in part on said United States applications or in part on said improvements; any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States or international applications or in whole or in part on said improvements, and in and to any and all Letters Patent, including extensions and Certificates of Reexamination thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or any parts thereof;

AND we hereby agree for each of ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, or reissue application, and requests for reexamination, or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be desirable or necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patent application(s) or patent(s) or any of them;

AND we hereby covenant for each of ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the

DC01:632357.1

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027349 FRAME: 0883

#### ASSIGNMENT ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 018853.0810

execution of this deed, our right, title, and interest in said improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND we do hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other proper agency of any country or region to issue any and all Letters Patent, including extensions and Certificates of Reexamination thereof, which may be granted upon said application(s), or upon said improvements, or any parts thereof, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Jun Zonn Date	Douglas A. Burkett
	38:
the County and State aforesaid, persona	Nou., 2011, before me a Notary Public in and for ally appeared Douglas A. Burkett, to me known and e, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrume <del>nt, and</del>
acknowledged the same to be of his free a	
(SEAL)	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OND My Commission has no explemitor data. Section 147.03 O.R.C.
11/3/2011 Date	Edmond L. Phillips fr.
State of Ohio )	s:
for the County and State aforesaid, person	Now., 2011, before me a Notary Public in and nally appeared Edmond L. Phillipps, Jr., to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, ee act and deed.
(SEAL) DC01:632357.1	2 of 3 Notary Public My Commission Expires LAURA M. AMIOTT, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC * STATE OF OHIO My Commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 Ora.C.
ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	PATENT REEL: 027349 FRAME: 0884

### ASSIGNMENT ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 018853.0810

FOR THE ASSIGNEE:

2011

Preble

Date

HENNY PENNY CORPORATION By:

Name: Arthur L. Harlan Title: Executive Vice President

State of Ohio

County of

On this  $3^{4}$  day of Nov., 2011, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Arthur L. Harlan, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

ss:

LAURA M. AMIOTT, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My Commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.Ca

(SEAL)

Notary Public

**MytCommission Expires** 

DC01:632357.1

PATENT **REEL: 027349 FRAME: 0885** 

**RECORDED: 12/07/2011**